

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRUCE DOUGLAS PACE,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC01-1831

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-ix

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1-6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7-29

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 30-32

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PACE HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE AT THE PENALTY PHASE 33-46

ISSUE II

THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PACE’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DEFENSE 46-50

ISSUE III

THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PACE’S BRADY CLAIMS 51-56

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PACE HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT ALLEGEDLY COMMENTING ON PACE’S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT 56-63

ISSUE V

PACE’S APPENDI/RING ISSUE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS 64-76

ISSUE VI

PACE WAS NOT DENIED ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS BY ANY
RULING OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 77-79

CONCLUSION 80

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 80

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND FONT 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997, 138 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1997)	72
<u>Almendarez-Torrez v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	76
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	64,76
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	51
<u>DeStefano v. Woods</u> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	67
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 509 U.S. 1079 (1992)	72
<u>Gates v. Zant</u> , 863 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1989)	42
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	69
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	64
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell</u> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	49
<u>McCoy v. United States</u> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001)	66
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	75
<u>Pace v. Florida</u> , 506 U.S. 885 (1992)	2
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	69,72

<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	69
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	33
<u>Suggs v. LaVallee</u> , 570 F.2d 1092, 1119 (2d Cir. 1978)	39
<u>Tuilaepa v. California</u> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	70
<u>United States v. Byers</u> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	39
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 122 S. Ct. 1781 (May 20, 2002)	66,76
<u>United States v. Sanders</u> , 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir 2002)	66
<u>Williamson v. Moore</u> , 221 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2000)	51
<u>Wright v. Hopper</u> , 169 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 1999)	52

State Cases

<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	79
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	40
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	42
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	62
<u>Blair v. State</u> , 406 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	63

<u>Bottoson v. State,</u> 813 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2002)	75
<u>Brown v. Moore,</u> 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>Caso v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	48
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	33
<u>Commonwealth v. Henry,</u> 706 A.2d 313 (Pa. 1997)	40
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S585 (Fla. May 23, 2002)	72,74
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001)	66
<u>Frazier v. State,</u> 107 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1958)	79
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S315 (Fla. April 11, 2002)	44
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	41
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	5
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 695 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1996)	65
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	40,42
<u>Linehan v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1985)	49
<u>Looney v. State,</u>	

803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	57
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>McConn v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998)	47
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992)	63
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 121 S. Ct. 1752 (2001)	68,73,75
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	63
<u>New v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2001)	66
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	51,53
<u>Pace v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1034 (1992)	2
<u>Pangburn v. State,</u> 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	57
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	51
<u>Reaser v. State,</u> 356 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 3rd DCA (1978)	63
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	79
<u>Ring v. State,</u> 25 P.3d 1139, 1150 (Ariz. 2001)	68
<u>Rivera v. Dugger,</u>	

629 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1993)	33
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	42
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	41
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	36
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S323 (Fla. April 11, 2002)	33
<u>State v. Cohen,</u> 568 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1990)	49
<u>State v. Mathis,</u> 278 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1973)	62
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2000)	44
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001)	44, 51
<u>Street v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>Suggs v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 64, 68 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>Sweet v. Moore,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S585 (Fla. June 13, 2002)	72
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	65
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	63
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	33
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	41

<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	51
<u>Ring v. State,</u> 25 P.3d 1139, 1150 (Ariz. 2001)	68
<u>White v. State,</u> 377 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	62
<u>Whisler v. State,</u> 36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001)	66
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	65
<u>Wyatt v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994)	57

Docketed Cases

<u>Allen v. United States,</u> Case No. 01-7310	75
<u>Bottoson v. Florida,</u> Case No. 01-8099	75
<u>Card v. Florida,</u> Case No. 01-9152	75
<u>Hertz v. Florida,</u> Case No. 01-9154	76
<u>Holladay v. Alabama,</u> Case No. 00-10728	75
<u>King v. Florida,</u> Case No. 01-7804	75
<u>Looney v. Florida,</u> Case No. 01-9932	76
<u>Mann v. Florida,</u> Case No. 01-7092	75

Pandelt v. Arizona,
Case No. 01-7743 75

Ring: Harrod v. Arizona,
Case No. 01-6821 75

Sansing v. Arizona,
Case No. 01-7837 75

Harris v. United States,
2002 WL 1357277 (U.S. June 24, 2002) 73,74

Other Authorities

Joseph D. Mattarazzo, Computerized Clinical Psychological Test Interpretation, 41 Am. Psychologist 14, 20 (1986) 39

Radomisli & Karasu, Medical and Nonmedical Models in Clinical Practice and Training, 31 Amer. J. Psychotherapy 116, 118 (1977)
. 39
